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Dear Barney'

The attached report presents the results of samplmg completed for various bio-parameters at
the Motor Partners site, 1234 40" Ave., Oakland, Califorma This work was conducted in
-conjunction with the 4‘*‘ quarterly monitoring period i in 1997. In addition, recommendations

.

Samples from the four momtormg welIs were analyzed for dissolved oxygen, redox, “nitrate,
sulfate, iron, total phosphorus, and ammonia in addition to the petroleum hydrocarbon.
parameters of previous quarterly momtormg events. - The results suggest that levels of
hydrocarbon contarmnatlon may be reduced by increasing dissolved oxygen levels in the

groundwater. It is récommended that filter socks containing an oxygen compound be placed .
in two of the monitoring wells and one extracuon well at the site. A program of post—treatment
:monltormg 1s suggested ' : : .

\ it you have any questlons or comments regarding this report, please give me a call..

Sincerely,

Ty

Gary Rogers. Ph.D.

cc:  Bill Owens
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INTRODUCTION
PROJECT DESCRIPTION

This report discusses the results of additional data collected during quarterly sampling for the
fourth quarter in 1997 at the Motor Partners site, 1234 40th Ave., Qakland, California. Data was
collected to determine if bioremediation could be enhanced at the site.

SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION

The project site is known as Motor Partners, 1234 40th Avenue, Oakland, California (Figure 1},
located in a commercial/light industrial area. The elevation of the site is approximately 30 feet
above mean sea level.

Motor Partners is located at 1234 40th Avenue near Nimiiz Highway (880) in the Fruitvale
District of Oakland, California (Figure 1). The BART rail tracks are about 500 feet west of the
site and San Leandro Bay is less than one mile to the southwest.

Motor Partners utilized the site for auto repair shops. Two underground storage tanks were
maintained outside the 1234 40th Avenue building. A 1,000-gallon underground gasoline tank
and a 500-gallon underground waste oil tank were located below the sidewalk (Figure 2). No
reliable records exist to determine if inventory was lost.

Previous Subsurface Investigations

On Oct. 12, 1990, Semco, Inc. of Modesto, California removed both the 1,000-gallon gasoline
tank and the 500-gallon waste oil tank. The concentration of total petroleum hydrocarbons in the
gasoline range (TPH-G) below the 1,000-gallon tank was 1,600 mg/Kg. The TPH-G and TPH-D
concentrations below the 500-gallon tank were 570 mg/Kg and 650 mg/Kg, respectively. There
was no record of groundwater in the excavations. The excavations were backfilled to grade with
original spoils.

In January, 1994, SEMCO re-excavated the area to remove contaminated soil, and dispose of the
contaminated backfill. During the course of over excavation, it was noted that contamination
extended beneath the building and into the street. Utilities prevented further excavation. The
over excavation was halted and samples taken from the sidewalls of each excavation. An
extraction well casing was installed in each excavation. Clean imported soil was used to backfill
the two areas and the sidewalk was resurfaced with Christy boxes housing the two extraction
CasIngs.

Voror Parpters site. 1234 40t Ave . Oukland. CA Februar {6, 1998
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Sampling conducted on January 11, 1994 indicated levels of TPH-gasoline for the former waste
oil tank area between 100 and 700 ppm. Levels of TPH-gasoline for the former gasoline tank area
ranged from 150 to 1,200 ppm. :

GROWTH Environmental completed soil borings at the property between May and June of 1994.
Eleven borings were drilled and three monitoring wells were installed. Both soil and groundwater
samples were collected from the borings. Soil and groundwater contamination was found in
nearly every boring. Levels of TPH-D up to 2,700 ppm were observed on the west side of the
building. A sample from inside the building had a TPH-D level of 520 ppm.

Groundwater samples had highest concentrations near the former tank excavations. The highest
level of TPH-G was 64,000 ppb. BTEX compounds were found in groundwater samples from
all the borings.

The monitoring wells were sampled on June 17, 1994 and December 7, 1994. Contamination was
reported in all three wells. Levels of TPH-G were up to 17,000 ppb and Benzene levels were up
to 1,200 ppb in MW-1.

A quarterly monitoring sampling event was completed on November 29, 1995. All of the wells
showed increased TPH-G and BTEX levels when compared to the previous sampling event. TPH-
G levels were up to 67,000 ppb in MW-1. The groundwater gradient was calculated to be in a
southwesterly direction. -

Additional geoprobe borings were completed along 40th Avenue between November, 1995 and
February, 1996 to determine the extent of contamination.

On February 1, 1996, Bay Area Exploration drilled a soil boring across the street from the former
underground storage tank excavations at the Motor Partners site (location shown in Figure 3 ).
A two-inch groundwater monitoring well (MW-4) was installed in the boring. The monitoring
well was installed according to State of California Water Resource Control Board standards to a
depth of 25 feet below grade surface (bgs) and screened from 5 to 25 feet bgs.

Viaror Parmers sie, 1234 20t Ave . Oaklund. CA Februan 16, 1998
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GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

Regional Geology.

The site is located on the East Bay Plain about 1.0 mile west of the Oakland Hills, about 1.0 mile
east of the San Francisco Bay, and about 0.5 miles north of San Leandro Bay. The nearest Cross
street is 14th Street.

The site rests on Quaternary Deposits of various physical and compositional properties. The
predominant formation is the Temescal Formation consisting of contemporaneous alluvial units
of different origin, lithology, and physical properties. The material ranges from irregularly
bedded clay, silt, sand and gravel to lenses of clay, silt, sand, and gravel with Claremont Chert.

The Hayward Fault is approximately 1.5 miles East of the site and is an active historic Fault. The
Hayward Fault is the only active fault in the Oakland East Quadrangle.

Regional Hydrogeology.

The site is located within the East Bay Plain which makes up the ground water reservoir in the
area. The water bearing capacity varies within the area due to the juxtaposed positions of the
various types of soils and strata encountered underneath the East Bay Plain.

In General the water bearing capacities of the Younger Alluvium range from moderately
permeable to low permeable soils. Below the Younger Alluvium at a depth of approximately 70
feet lies the Older Alluvium, which yields large to small quantities of well water.

Site Geology. The site soils were characterized using the United Soil Classification System
(USCS). During on-site subsurface drilling, CEC (GROWTH) encountered up to two feet of
baserock (fill) followed by a 4 to 5 foot layer of dark sandy clay (CL). Below the dark clay to
a depth between 7 and 15 feet, a grey sandy gravel was found. Below the sandy gravel the soil
varied between a clayey sand to a sandy silty clay (SC). The gravels are poorly sorted, angular
to rounded clasts ranging in size from 0.2 cm to 3.0 cm.

Site Hydrogeology. The depth of first water ranged from 8 to 10 feet below the ground surface
(bgs) in the borings. Groundwater was encountered within the grey clayey sandy gravel layers.

Vigcar Purtniers sire, (234 40th Ave . Oubland, CA Fehruem 16, 1008
Endiaticiny On-vire Broremedicition Frie No 1004-B10 RFT
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Table 1. Monitoring Well Construction Data
Motor Partners Site, 1234 40th Ave., Oakland, California

l MW-1

MW-2

MW-3

6/14/94 6/14/54

MW-4

Date Drilled 6/15/94 2/1/96
Total Depth 22.5 ft, 22.0 ft. 23.0ft. 23.0 ft.
Bore Diameter 10 inches 10 inches 10 inches 10 inches
Casing 2 inch 2 inch 2 inch 2 inch
Diameter

Well Seal Type

Bentonite Pellets

Bentonite Pellets

Bentonite Pellets

Benionite Pellets

Well Seal 5.0-6.0 bgs 5.0- 6.0 bgs 5.0-6.0 bgs 3.0-4.0bgs
Interval

Filter Pack 2/14 Lonestar 2/14 Lonestar Sand 2/14 Lonestar Sand | 2/14 Lonestar Sand
Material Sand

Filter Pack 6.0 - 17.0 bgs 9.0 -20.0 bgs 6.5 - 20.0 bgs 4.0 -25.0 bgs
Interval

Screen Slot Size | 0.020 in. 0.020 in. 0.020 in. 0.016 in.

Screened 7.0-17.0bgs 10.0 - 20.0 bgs 7.0-20.0 bgs 5.0 -25.0 bgs
Interval

Well Elevation' | 31.44 fi. 31.06 ft. 31.43 ft. 31.37 ft.

'TOC -Top of Casing Elevations for MW-1,

Civil Engineers & Surveyors, Inc.

MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 were surveyed on 8/22/96 by Kier & Wright

Motor Parmers vire. 1234 40th Ave.. Ouklund, CA
Enhancing On-vite Broremediarton

Februom 16, 1908
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENTS

The static water level was measured in all four monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and
MW-4) on November 26, 1997 and the depths were recorded to the nearest 0.01 foot using an
electronic water level sounder. All of the results were recorded on Quarterly Monitoring Data
Sheets presented in Appendix B.

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING

The monitoring wells were purged by withdrawing a minimum of three casing volumes from each
well using a 2" submersible pump. The purging continued until the turbidity was less than 100
NTU and the temperature, electric conductivity, and pH were relatively stable. Samples were
collected when the water levels recovered to at least 80% of the original static level.

A groundwater sample was collected with a disposable Teflon bailer and placed in two 40-ml
VOA's and one one-liter amber bottle. The samples were labeled and stored on ice until
delivered under a chain of custody to the state certified laboratory. Samples from all four wells
(MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4) were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
(TPH-D), using EPA methods modified 8015; as gasoline (TPH-G) using EPA methods
8015/5030; and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) using EPA methods 8020.

In addition to the petroleum hydrocarbon parameters, samples from the four wells were analyzed
on-site for dissolved oxygen and redox potential. Groundwater samples from each of the wells
were also submitted to a state certified laboratory for analysis of nitrate, sulfate, iron, total
phosphorus, and ammonia.

Motor Pareaers sire. 1234 40th Ave . Qukland. CA Februan 16, 1995
Enhancing On-vite Broremediarion File No 1004-BIO.RPT



ANALYTICAL RESULTS

GROUNDWATER HYDRAULIC CONDITIONS

Groundwater Elevation. The groundwater elevation data for the monitoring wells is presented
in Table 2. Based on groundwater level measurements collected on November 26, 1997, the depth
to groundwater in the wells ranged from 6.64 to 7.98 feet below the top of the casing. The
groundwater elevations for the wells were as follows; MW-1 was 23.46 feet above mean sea level
(msl), MW-2 was 23.82 feet above msl, MW-3 was 23.37 feet above msl, and MW-4 was 23.73
feet above msl.

Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient. Groundwater flow direction was calculated using
three wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3). Groundwater flow direction trended to the southwest
(S 11°E) at a gradient of 0.0057 ft/ft. The flow direction and gradient are shown in Figure 3.

LABORATORY DATA

Table 3 presents the results of on-site sampling for dissolved oxygen and redox potential. A
summary of the other parameters is presented in Table 4. The additional bio-parameters include;
nitrate, sulfate, iron, total phosphorus, and ammonia. A summary of the hydrocarbon analytical
results for the quarterly sampling is presented in Table 5. Copies of all the analytical data sheets
from Chromalab, Inc. are presented in Appendix A.

Maotor Parmers sare. 1234 40th Ave., Oaklund, CA Februan 16, 1998
Frhancene On-vite Broremediaron ) File No J004-BIO RPT



Table 2. Groundwater Elevation Results

Motor Partners Site, 1234 40th Ave., Oakland, California

DATE |MW-1 |Mw2 [MW-3 |MW4 | GRADIENT
TOC 31.44 £t |31.06f {3043 f. [30.37
SWL L 11/29/95 110.13 L 931 %3 Ll S2l W
GSE 21.31 2175 [20.90 0.0082 f/ft
Swr L 22319 1459 L 377 4336 3T S22 E. .
GSE 26.85 2720  |26.87  [27.20  [0.0033 fufk
Swr L 5/21/%6 1604 L 524 43® ] 468 L ISSE .
GSE 25.40 2582|2514 |25.69 | 0.0064 fusfe
Swr L 8229 |846 .| 766 178 ] Tl SIOW .
GSE 22.98 2340 |2255  |23.27  |0.0077 fuft
SWL 112179 1844 ) LECE I | 731 IS BW L
GSE 23.00 2333 {2267 |23.06 | 0.0062 fufe
SWL L 22597 163 .1 578 A3 ] 306 .1 SIO°W .
GSE 24.91 2528 |24.46 12531 |0.0076 fuft
SWL L >/28/97 1308 .1 738 T3 e L S3W ..
GSE 23.36 23.68  |22.90  [23.43  |0.0071 fuft
SWL L 912/97 1298 L 824 . 1%26 | 784 S°W .
GSE 22.36 2282 [21.17  [22.53 | 0.0086 fuft
SWL 11267 178 724 706 16% L SIVE
GSE 23.46 3.8 |2337  |23.73 0.0057 fi/ft
TOC - Top of Casing Elevations for MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 were surveyed on 8/22/96 by Kier &

Wright Civil Engineers & Surveyors, Inc.

SWL -
GSE -

Statte Water Level (fn

Groundwazer Surface Elevation (feet relanve o mean sea level)

Yoror Pariners vige, 1234 30ih Ave
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Table 3. Dissolved Oxygen and Redox Results (4™ Quarter, 1997)
Motor Partners, 1234 40th Ave., Qakland, California

Sample Date Dissolved Redox Potential

LD. Colected Oxygen (mg/L) (mv)
Number C i odd
MW-1 11/26/97 1.5 56 wmrd O,
MW-2 11/26/97 3.0 162
MW-3 11/26/97 2 67
MW-4 11/26/97 2.4 114

Table 4.Results of Additional Bioremediation Parameters (4" Quarter, 1997)
Motor Partners, 1234 40th Ave., Qakland, California

wdrale, ot B 314/(;%5@&@; undy, opaguce, O
) (oW wm-%.\ nutvresds for b&d'.e/ﬂL
Sample Date Ferrous Ammoma— Nitrate-N | Sulfate Total
1I.D. Collected Iron N (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) | Phosphorus
Number (mg/L) (mg/L)
MW-1 11/26/97 1.2 <0.05 <0.05 4200 0.06
MW-2 11/26/97 ND <0.05 1.1 3100 0.08
MW-3 11/26/97 2.8 <0.05 <0.05 4100 0.45
MW-4 11/26/97 ND <0.05 0.66 4900 0.16
Notes: ND = Not Detected £ & (J 'y ] '
NA = Not Analyzed P ‘ LCOZI
| I!‘\_,‘v\ ( H{:Qf by, {l
.‘I éu ard {L '}
~J
Moror Purprers e, 1234 30th Ave Oakland. CA Febriuan 16 ]9GS
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Table 5. Quarterly Groundwater Sampling Results (4" Quarter, 1997)
Motor Partners, 1234 40th Ave., Oakland, California

Sample Date TPH-D TPH-G MTBE | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl Total
LD, Collected | (ng/L) (ug/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ug/L) | Benzene Xylenes
Number (ug/L) {ug/L)
MW-1 11/26/97 14,000 24,000 81 760 75 660 2,100
MW-2 11/26/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-3 11/26/97 4,100 5,600 44 140 22 2.6 31
MW-4 11/26/97 ND 240 ND 6.8 ND 1.8 10
California None None None 1.0 1,000 680 1,750
Drinking Water MCL Listed Listed Listed
Reporting Limit 50 50 5 0.5 0.5 0.3 140

Notes:

All results in xg/l (ppb)
ND = Not Detected
NA = Not Analyzed

Motoer Partners e, 1234 40th Ave . Qakiand, CA
Enhancing On-vre Broremedianon

Februan 16, 1998
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DISCUSSION

Hydrocarbon data has been collected at the Motor Partner site since 1990 when two underground
storage tanks were removed. Results of quarterly monitoring at the site (between June 1994 and
November 1997) has shown that BTEX concentrations are diminishing with time. Natural
attenuation appears to be progressing at the site.

However, the results of this study suggest that bioremediation at the site could be enhanced by
increasing the levels of dissolved oxygen in the groundwater, especially in the vicinity of MW-1.
Rather than conduct aggressive site remediation, it is suggested that a program of controlled
applications of oxygen compounds and monitoring be developed for the site.

Treatment Protocol

There are several methods available for increasing dissolved oxygen levels in the groundwater.
For the Motor Partners site, it is suggested that filter socks containing Oxygen Release Compound
(ORC®) be placed inside three wells. The treatment locations include; MW-1, MW-3, and one
of the extraction casings (see Figure 3). The objective of this application is to meet RBCA clean-
up levels. '

Post Application--Monitoring

Post-treatment monitoring is necessary to quantify the degradation of dissolved Chemicals of
Concern (COCs) and to provide evidence that bioremediation is the primary mode of destruction
of the COCs. The following analytical parameters are recommended:

Oxidation/Reduction (RedOx) potential

Dissolved oxygen (DO)

pH, temperature and conductivity

Concentration of alternate terminal electron acceptors (nitrate, iron, sulfate)
Nutrients (ammonia and totai phosphorus)

Dissolved concentrations of COC’s (i.e., BTEX, MTBE, TPH-G, TPH-D)

The monitoring should be completed in conjunction with scheduled quarterly monitoring events.

Moror Pariners site. 1234 40t Ave., Oakland. C4 Februan 16, 1G98
Enlancing On-vire Broremediainon File No+ [004-BIO RPT



T R e W N N E S .

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Summary

The four monitoring wells at the Motor Partners site were sampled for the fourth quarter, 1997.
The results of the sampling indicate that hydrocarbon contamination is present in groundwater
samples from three of the wells (MW-1, MW-3, and MW-4). Concentrations of hydrocarbons
in the same range as the results from the previous monitoring period. TPH-Gasoline and Benzene
contamination exists on the property. The highest concentrations reported from the four wells were
from the groundwater sample collected at MW-1 (inside the building).

In addition to the petroleum hydrocarbon parameters discussed above, samples were collected
from each of the wells for analysis of dissolved oxygen, redox, nitrate, sulfate, iron, total
phosphorus, and ammonia. Evaluation of these results suggests that levels of hydrocarbon
contamination may be reduced by increasing dissolved oxygen levels in the groundwater, thus
enhancing natural bioremediation processes.

Recommendations

It is recommended that filter socks containing an oxygen compound be placed inside two
monitoring wells and one extraction well. The objective of this application is to meet RBCA
clean-up levels.

Post-treatment monitoring is necessary to quantify the treatment process. It is recommended that
the following parameters be analyzed in conjunction with scheduled quarterly monitoring events:

Oxidation/Reduction (RedOx) potential

Dissolved oxygen (DO)

pH, temperature and conductivity

Concentration of alternate terminal electron acceptors (nitrate, iron, sulfate)
Nutrients (ammonia and total phosphorus)

Dissolved concentrations of COC’s (i.e., BTEX, MTBE, TPH-G, TPH-D)

Viorar Purmers sire, 1234 40rh Ave | Oukland., CA Februam Io, 1908
Enhancing Ou-vire Broremediation ’ File No. 1004-BiO RPT



DE I T M Iy Y aE e AR & Iy ae e

LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted environmental, geological
and engineering practices. No warranty, either expressed or implied is made as to the professional
advice presented herein. The analysis, conclusions, and recommendations contained in this report
are based upon site conditions as they existed at the time of the investigation and they are subject
to change.

The conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based solely upon visual
observations of the site and vicinity, and interpretation of available information as described in
this report. The scope of services performed in execution of this investigation may not be
appropriate to satisfy the needs of other users and any use or reuse of this document or its
findings, conclusions or recommendations presented herein is at the sole risk of the said user.

Gary L. Roggrs Ph

Motor Parters e 1234 40th Ave . OQakland. CA Februam 10 1908
Erhaniciny On-sire Broremediarion File No- J004-B10 RFT
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APPENDIX A

Analytical Results
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Gr-72q1-7157 18| 8 fS| @@ ~|wuw 22 ES Silac|® | & A= lER 4
(FAxNo7G'35x Ezisslssi22i2g108] Elggi=g 'E “l 3 EZ} 2 cal™ b 1) 21 &
" wlS mls = o olL o|ldn Ve |z < < < bl I}
Sl7Ql7l$’/’ ¢ <k Ux|P<ida|B<|S = E<|S8| XIEE! T (28] 5 |=3| ¢ :
) I / B EHEHEREREHE R IR R FE R EE 3| 2
" SAMPLE ID. COATE  TIME  MATRIX presery. R RS- PR b R Feg g o o < R|2F| 0 (2= w e z
Mw-2 o2y 38| u X KX
muw-32 |9k |2:e5] W 2 Kl&| %
Mmuw - | 26 | o | W X K| X
Mw- 26038 | W X KX | %
" PROJECT INFORMATION SAMPLE REC = AELINQUISHED BY 1§ RELINQUISHED BY 2 § RELINQUISHED BY 3
PROJECT NAME .
M, %w lo® '/‘WA/S TOTAL NO OF CONTAINERS m 4£:349 _ , __ -
PROJEC T NUMBE $1 4 qS "} HEAD SPACE (SGRRTU | mt":ﬂ {SIGNATURE) o Mg | @ RE)
looH. v 24 -
REC'D GOGD CONDITION/COLD | (PRINTEBMAME (mrg (pmmm)ue{ (DATE) | PRINTEDAAME) DATE)
CONFORMS TO RECORD * v. < - L
STAN@ \ 1 - 24 4 - OTHER (COMPANY)  CoMPANY / OMPANY) A
3DAY RECEIVED BY 1 | RECEIVED BY 2 IVED BY AY)
SPLCIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS
(SIGNATURE) 7 (TME) | ISIGNATURE) / mus( ATUFED W( “{2 é’ (1_,
-
(PRINTED NAME) (OATE) J (PRINTED [DATE) fl RINTED NAME) J 1 (DATE)
(COMPANY) {COMPANY) B}
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San Francisco Regional Office

rsicari el Clayton

Pleasanton, CA 94566

! ENVIRONMENTAL
(510) 426-2600
Fax (510) 426-0106 CONSULTANTS

December 8, 1997

Ms. Criselda Laluces
CHROMALAR, INC.

1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasantcn, CA 94566

Client Ref.: 9711407
Clayton Project No.: $7120.05

Dear Ms. Laluces:

Attached is our analytical laboratory repeort for the samples
received on December 1, 1997. Also enclcsed is a copy ©of the
Chain-of-Custody record acknowledging receipt of these samples.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be
digcarded after January 7, 1%98, unless yvou have requested
otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to assist you. If you have any
guestions concerning this report, please contact Client
Services at {510) 426-2657.

Andrew C. Bradeen
Director, Laboratory Services
San Francisco Regicnal Office

ACRB/caa

Caton Eoaeens emia Carsultants ine . varta o« Choago e Clewdand 0 Deron o+ Horowolw o+ indiananols
Low dngeles 80 Mipneapais ¢ Sew otk ¢ Drapge Couane e Portard ¢ Racwtord e sankraac sco ¢ ceatle



Analytical Results
for
CHRCMALAB, INC.
Client Reference: 9711407
Clayton Project No. S7120.05

Clayton
ESVIRONMENTAL
CONSLLTANTS

Page 2 of &

Total Phosphorus 0.08 0.02 mg/L --

Sample Identification: MW-2 Date Sampled: 11/26/97
Lab Number: 9712005-01 Date Received: 12/01/97
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER

Method

Detection Date Date Prep Method
Analyte Congentration Limit Units Prepared Analyzed Method  Reference
Ammonia-N <0.05 0.05 mg/L -- 12/04/87 -- EPA 350.3
Nitrate-N 1.1 0.05 mg/L -- 12/04/97 -- EPA 353.2
Sulfate 3100 2 ng/L -- 12/05/97 -- EPA 300.0

12/08/97 -- EPA 365.3

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable



Analytical Results
for
CHROMALAR, INC.
Client Reference: 9711407
Clayton Project No. §7120.05

Clayton
FNTRONTENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 3 cf 6

Sample Identification: MW-3 Date Sampled: 11/26/97
Lab Number: 9712005-02 Date Received: 12/01/%7

' Sample Matrix/Media: WATER

Method
. Detection Date Date Prep Method
= Analyte Concentration Limit Units Prepared Analyzed Method  Reference

Ammonia-N <0.05 0.05 mg/L -- 12/04/87 -- EPA 350.3
Nitrate-N <0.05 0.05 mg/L -- 12/04/97 -~ EPA 353.2
Sulfate 4100 2 mg/L - 12/05/97 ~-- EPA 300.0

I Total Phosphorus 0.45 0.02 mg/L -- 12/08/97 -- EPA 365.3

WD: ©Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable

-l -



Analytical Results
for
CHRCMALLAB, INC.
Client Reference: 85711407
Clayton Project No. 97120.05

Clayton
EAIRDRGESTIL
CONSULTANTS

Page 4 of §

Sample Identification: MW-1 Date Sampled: 11/26/97
Lab Number: 9712005-C3 Date Received: 12/01/97
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER

Method

Detection Date Date Prep Method
Analyte Concentration Limit Units Prepared Analyzed Methoed  Reference
Ammonia-N <0.05 0.G5 mg/L -- 12/04/97 -~ EPA 350.3
Nitrate-N <D.05 0.05 mg/L -- 12/04/97 -- EPA 353.2
Sulfate 4200 2 mg/L -- 12/05/97 -- EPA 300.0
Total Phosphorus 0.06 0.062 mg/L -- 12/08/97 -- EPA 365.3

2
g

Not detected at or above limit of detection
Information net available or not applicable

—‘I -



Analytical Results
for
CHROMALAR, INC.
Client Reference: 9711407
Clayton Project No. 97120.0%5

Clayton
ENVIRONNIENTAL
CONSLLTANTS

Page S of 6

Sample Identification: MW-4 Date Sampled: 11/26/97
Lab Number: 8712005-04 Date Received: 12/01/97
l Sample Matrix/Media: WATER
Method
' Detection Date Date Prep Methed
Analyte Concentration Limit Units Prepared Analyzed Method Reference
Armonia-N <0.05 0.C5 mg/L -- 12/04/97 -- EPA 350.3
Nitrate-N 0.66 0.05 mg/L -- 12/04/97 -- EPA 353.2
Sulfate 4300 2 mg/L -- 12/05/87 -- EPA 300.0
l Total Phosphorus 0.16 0.02 mg/L -- 12/08/97 -~ EPA 365.3

l ND: Not detected at or sbove limit of detection
: -- Information not available or not applicable



Analytical Results
for
CHRCMALAB, INC.
Client Reference: 9711407
Clayton Project No. 87120.05

Sample Identification: METHOD BLANK
Lab Number: 9712005-05
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER

Clayton
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page & of &

Date Sampled: -
Date Received: -

Methed

Detecticon Date Date Prep Method
Analyte Concentration Limit Units Prepared Analyzed Methed  Reference
Armonia-N <0.05 0.05 mg/L - 12/04/97 -- EPA 350.3
Nitrate-N <0.05 0.05 mg/L -- 12/04/97 -- EPA 353.2
Sulfate <2 2 mg/L - 12/05/97 -- EPA 300.0
Total Phosphorus <0.02 0.02 mg/L -- 12/08/97 -- EPA 365.3

ND: ©Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Informaticn not available or not applicable
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB}

December 5, 1997 Submission #: 9711407
ROGERS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
Atten: Gary Rogers

Project: MOTOR PARTNERS Project#: 1004.95
Received: November 26, 1997

re: One sample for Soluble Miscellaneous Metals analysis.
Method: EPA 3005A/6010A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: MW-1

Spl#: 159982 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: November 26, 1597 Run#: 9957 Analyzed: December 3, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (%)
IRCN 1.2 0.10 N.D. 101 1
’ 4

. % {{zﬂ/
Christopher Arndt ohn [S. as
Chemist norgani pervisor
S520-791-7257 =y

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton California 94566-4756 WCR £ 035405 0N 11 36

{510) 484-1919 = Facsimile {510) 484-1096
Federal iD #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

F‘—_“_‘

Environmental Services (SDB)

December 5, 19897 Submission #: 9711407
ROGERS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
Atten: Gary Rogers

Project: MOTOR PARTNERS Project#: 1004.85
Received: November 26, 1997

re: One sample for Soluble Miscellaneous Metals analysis.
Method: EPA 3005A/6010A Nov 1890

Client Sample ID: MW-2

Spl#: 159980 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: November 26, 1997 Run#: 9957 Analyzed: December 3, 13597
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION

RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (mg/L) (%)

IRON N.D. . 101 1

Christopﬂg;%é;gdgzégy/ sh

Chemist - Inorgani Supervisor

S10-792-7157 » -
1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton. Calforma 94566-4756 VITT DI G- T n

(510) 484-1913 « Facsimile (510) 484-1086
Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

I —

Environmental Services (SDB)
December 5, 1997 Submission #: 9711407
ROGERS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
Atten: Gary Rogers

Project: MOTOR PARTNERS Project#: 1004.95
Received: November 26, 1997

re: One sémple for Soluble Miscellaneous Metals analysis.
Method: EPA 3005A/6010A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: MW-3

Spl#: 159981 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: November 26, 1997 Run#: 9957 Analyzed: December 3, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANXK DILUTION

RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (mg /L) (mg /L) (mg /1) (%)

IRON 2.8 0.101 N.D. 101 1

e i (EINNE

Chris Lt £ JO S} Lébash

Chemist Inorganics Supervisor

510-781-T137 s

1220 Quarry Lane » Fleasanton, Calfornia 84566-4756 T
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimiie (510) 484-1096
Federal iD #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)
December 5, 1997 Submission #: 9711407
ROGERS ENVIRONMENTAI. SERVICES
Atten: Gary Rogers

Project: MOTCR PARTNERS Project#: 1004.895
Received: November 26, 1997

re: One sample for Soluble Miscellaneous Metals analysis.
Method: EPA 3005A/6010A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: MW-4

Spl#: 159983 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: November 26, 1997 Run#: 9957 Analyzed: December 3, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L} (%)

IRCN N.D. 0.10 N.D. 01 1
ol i

Christ er ndt chn g. bhagh

Chemist norganids Supervisor

(911

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 84566-4756 MCSE T ITOEE L3N D T

{510) 484-19319 » Facsimile {(510) 484-1056
Federal iD #68-0140157

3
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CHROMALAB, INC. 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, Califomia 94566-4756 Chain of Custody

510/484-1919 « Facsimile 510/484-1096
W—'_-—"—
Environmental Services (SPB) (DOHS 1094) DATE “,2;;_47 PAGE /[ .. or /

-‘—-_-.--‘-------7/7%/-

' ANALYS!S REPORT
PROJ MGR _ —-69';‘3 Knsaf.s ” =
COMPANY AQML +4 E.A\JWI!‘MLAP% g 4 6 —_ g z @
ey (] v oW Y
aooress _ _3E0S3  Payy C4 8] BlE_|%¥ |nal8Blw 33‘- N z Z
& I FHERERIENED B4 ; 2 Z
__EmLﬁC_AJﬁ.iA__ ~lg<|E2|EE|S 53‘-" E‘t' =2 £l £ 15 &
T L2138|Egle 2|02 98(5¢] 5| 5|28 HRE g
SAMPLERS (SIGNATURE) wonEnoi | £ S|E <[ -BIS BT s|ES|E N2 E|.B|08 ! = 2125 2130 W
so-mi-nis7 132198 30132 83152 5812 282188 o) 5| € (25 2 |EE 8
q 4 FAX NO. e|a Bin xa N Za wl 2l=o o s |E o ‘ -3
oy B il P M R FHEE E EE I EH R FH R EE
" SAMPLEID. - DATE  TIME MATRIX PRESER\R g EE 2HIQE SE|EEEEG .O_g 2 CjEF| F|EE =
M -2 J2b [12:38] W X[ X X
Mw -3 26 1ass]| W XIX X
Mw- | 26 (e | 0 XX X
o omw-d he2p|13s | W XX X
RO ORMATIO AMPLE R p RELINQUISHED BY 1. | RELINQUISHED BY 2 | RELINQUISHED BY 3
PROJECT HAME p TOTAL NG OF CONTAINERS ' ’
Mi‘l"f A-"Mus N / .
FROJECT NUMBER | HEAD SPACE {TME) | (SIGNATURE) (HME} | SIGNATURE) awe)
1004.45% . 1-2¢ -4
7ff*m__q — . § REC'D GOOD CONDITION/COLD OATE} W (DATE) Wﬁ; (DATE}
e |CONFORMS TO RECORD Az uahe' + Env. Apps
. 1] a4 |n OTHER nec;:?m ﬂ‘ bl AP g
NED BY 1 IRecENVED BY 2 l/agLewveo oy,
SPECIAL INSTRUCYIONS/COMMENTS / / llwmnn I(/ﬁﬁ
o
(SIGNATURE) / (TME} | (SIGNATURE) / (THE) f@f TURE) Z w
mmwNmV DATE) mrsomy DATEY T%e%mté H i % !g mg
ICOMPANY) ICOMPANT) 0AD;




DEC. -08 97 (MON) 18:53  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:510 484 1096 P. 001

CHROMALAB, INC.

R S ———
Environmanta! Services (SDB)

December B, 1387

Submission #: 98711408

ROGERS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Atten: Gary Rodgers
Project: MOTOR PARTNERS Projectff: 1004.93
Received: November 26, 1927
re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MIREE analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1590 / 8013Mod
Client Sample ID: MW-1
Spl#: 15998¢ Matrix: WATER
sampled: November 26, 1837 Run#:10082 Analyzed: Decewmber 5, 1997
REFORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMTT RESULT EPIKE FACTOR
ANAT.YTE {ugq /1) {ug/L) {(ug/1.} (%)
GASOLTINE 24000 3440 N.D. 94 10
MTBE Bl 50 N.D. 101 10
BENZENE 760 5.0 N.D 107 10
TOLUENE 75 5.0 N.D 104 10
ETHYL BENZENE 660 5.0 N.D 101 10
XYLENES 2100 5.0 N.D S8 10
7 : )
e e st
Marianne ale¥%ander Michael Verona
Gas/BTEX Supervisor Operations Manager

N
]
[

-751-7157

Fay iz 0 BTEXQCO220
SLEIANOM VE.28

1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, Caltormia 84566-4756
{510) 484-1319 » Facsimile (510) 484-1036
Federal |ID #68-0140157



DEC. -08 97 (MOX} 18:54  CHROMALAB, (NG, TEL:$10 484 1096 P. 004

I ———

CHROMALAB, INC.

_——'_
Emarmmnmeantal Services (SOB)

Decembar B8, 1997 Submission #: 9711408
ROGERS ENVIRCNMENTAL SERVICES

Atten: Gary Rogers

Project: MOTOR PARTNERS Project#: 1004.895
Received: November 26, 1837

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SWB4s 8020A Nov 1990 / 8Q15Med

client Sample ID: MW-2

Spl#: 1558584 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: November 26, 13997 Run#:10082 Analyzed: December 5, 1937
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE {ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (%)

GASOLINE N.D. 50 N.D. 111 1

MTRE N.D. 5.0 N.D. 10z 1

BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 96 1

TOLUENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 21 1

ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.50Q N.D. 82 1

XYLENES N.D. 0.50 N.D 89 1
%wﬂéa‘—ﬁ Word—f ;@L_

Marianne Alexander Michael Vercona

Gas/BTEX Supervisor Operations Manager

Mariz D1ETERGLCZ22Y

LEXANIY 'E 22

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanten, California 94566-4756
(510} 484-13919 « Facsimila (510) 484-1086
Faderal 1D #68-0140157



DEC. -08 97 (MON} [8:34  CHROMALAB, INC.

A e ——

CHROMALAB, INC.

#-""-—

December 8, 1987

Environmental Services (SDE}

ROGERS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Atten:

Project:
Received:

re:
Method:

Gary Rogexs

MOTOR PARTNERS Project#:
November 26, 1987

one sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis
SW846 80202 Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sampie ID: MW-3

Epl#: 159885
Sampled: November 26, 1587 Run#:10062

Matrix: WATER

Submission #:

TEL: 310 484 1096

1004 .98

9711408

P. 002

Analyzed: December 3, 1397

REPORTING BLANK BLANEK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {ug/L) {ug/L} {(ung /L) {%)
GASOLINE 5600 250 N.D. 50 5
MTBE a4 25 N.D. 101 5
BENZENE 140 2.5 N.D. 197 5
TOLUENE 22 2.5 N.D 104 5
ETHYL. BENZENE 9.6 2.5 N.D 101 5
YYLENES 31 2.5 N.D 98 5

Ml

Marianne Alexander
@as/BTEX Supervisor

g -

Michael Verona
Operations Manager

1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4755

(S10) 484 1919 » Facsimile (S10) 484-109€
Fedsral ID #68-0140157

-y 3,0 BRTEXSCOZES

NI LU )



DEC. -08 97 (MON} 18:34  CHROMALAB. [NC. TEL:S10 484 1096 P 003

CHROMALAB, INC.

T ————"
Environmental Servicas (SDB)

December 8, 1887 Submission #: 5711408
ROGERS ENVIRCNMENTAL SERVICES
Arten: Gary Rogers

Project: MOTOR FARTNERS Project#: 1004.95
Rereived: Novamber 26, 13987

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE apalysis.
Merhod: SWB46 8020A Nov 1930 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: MW-4

Spl#: 159987 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: November 26, 13987 Fun#:10052 Analyzed: December S, 1387
REPORTING BLANK BLANE DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIRE FACTIOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) {ug/L} (ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE 240 540 N.D. 111 1
MTBE N.D. 5.0 N.D 102 1l
EENZENE ) 6.8 ¢.50 N.D 95 1
TOLUENE N.D .50 N.D 21 1
ETHYL BENZENE 1.8 0.50 N.D a2 1
XY¥LENES 1¢ ¢.5a N.D a9 1
dtr i
~ ‘Marianne Alewander Michael Veroma

Gas/BTEX Supervisor Cperations Manager

BT N-F35-7157

1220 Quarry Lane » Pieasanton, Calfornia 94566-4756 P20 BTENITIZD

METAINOH “mlh

(910) 4B4-1919 = Facsimile {510) 484-1059€
Federal ID #68-0140157



BEC -08 97{MON) 09:48  CHROMALAB, [NC. TEL: 510 484 1096 P. 041

M —

CHROMALAB, INC.

Emvironmental Servicas (SDB)

December S5, 19397 Submiagion #: 97114038

ROGERS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
2657 Bailey Ct.
Fremont, CA 94338

Attn: Gary Rogers

RE: Analysis for project MOTOR PARTNERS, number 1004.855.
REPORTING INFORMATION

Samples were received cold and in good condition on November 26,
1587. They were refrigerated upon receipt and analyzed as
described in the attached report. Chromalab followed EPA or
equivalent methods for all testing reported.

No discrepancies were observed or difficulties encocuntared with the
testing.

Motor oil was found in sample Mw-1.
Motor ail was found in sample MW-3.

WALE, Yo e

Bruce Havliilk Alex Tam
Chemist Semivolatiles Supervisor

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, Califorria Y445656-4756
(510) 4B4-1519 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096 BrAvL "7 08 97 QTCOVER 0310
Federal iD #68-0140157

9107917157 4208



o o .z : . 062
DEG -08 97{MON) 09:48  CHROMALAB, IKC. TEL:510 484 1096 o
Y
CHROMALAB, INC.
R e
Environmental Sarvices (SDE)
Decetthar 5, 1597 Submission #: 9711408
ROGERS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
Atten: Gary Rogers
Project: MOTOR PARTNERS Froject#: 1004.95
Rereived: November 26, 1997
re: 4 samples for TPH - Dissgel anglysisa.
Method: EPA B015M
Matrix: WATER Extracted: December 2, 1537
Sampled: November 26, 1997 Run#: 9371 Analyzed: December 3, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANRE DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIEKE FACTOR
Spl CLIENT SPL. ID {ug /1) {(ug/u) {ua fT,) (%)
159984 MW-2 N.D. sSC N.D. 65.0 1
Matrix: WATER Extracted: December 2, 1987
Sampled: November 26, 1997 Run#: 9571 Analyzed: December 5, 1897
REPORTING BLANE BLANE DILOTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIRE FACTOR
Spl# CLIENT SPL ID {(ug/L) {ug/L}) (ug/L} (%}
1598988 MW-3 4100 50 N.D 65.0Q 1
Note: Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard.
Estimated concentration duye to overlapping fuel patterns.
159986 MW-1 14000 250 N.D. 65.0 S

Note:

755987 MW-a

Pal=

Bruce Havlik
Chemist

N.D. 50 N.D.

Alex Tam

Hydrocarbon reported has characteristics of weathered/aged Diese].
Estimated concentraticn due to overlapping fuel pattezrns,

65.0 1

Mok Al e

Bemivolatiles Supervisor

:.r‘;_/’";_’_,’:‘__:\ o uG ,
E ? T o 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 04566-4756
(510) 484-1313 + Facsimiie (510) 484-1096

Federal 1D #68-0140157

Fol3 O OCLa0s mAvL 1) g



APPENDIX B

Quarterly Monitoring Data Sheets

Vioror Purtners sire, 1234 40ch Ave | Oaklund, CH
Enhancing On-vire Broremediation

Fehrgarn (6, 1908
File No [004-BIO RPT



Quarterly Monitoring Data Sheet

Date:

11/26/97

Project Location:

Motor Partners Site

Well Diameter: 2 Inches Well ID: _MW-1
Monitoring Well

Well Type:

1234 40th Ave., Oakland Total Depth as Built: 19 ft
Sampler: __G. Rogers Screened Interval: 7 ftto 17 ft
Water Level Data Purge Calculation(Min 3 Casing Volumes)
Time Depth Sounded: __ 11:10 AM gal/ft X ft = gal X 3 = gal
Measured Depth to Water: _7.98 ft.
Measured Total Depth: 16.8 ft. 0.163 X 88 = _14 X 3=43
Purge Data
Time Flowrate | Volume Temp EC pH Turbidity (NTU)
(gpm) (gal) (°F) (us/cm)
11:15 0 62.9 643 7.46 175
11:18 2 65.1 698 6.99 152
11:22 4 65.2 726 7.02 27
11:25 6 65.0 750 6.75 29

Inside Building
Laboratory Analysis:
Sample at 1:10 PM

Water depth - 7.92 ft.
Analyze for TPH-D, TPH-G, BTEX, and MTBE

Observations/Comments:

Data for Volume Calculation:
Tcu. fr. = 7.48 gal = 62.4 {bs (approx)
2" well = 0.163 gal/linear ft.
4" well= 0.633 gal'linear ft.

1 gal = 0.134 cu. ft. = .34 ibs (approv)
3" well = 0.367 gal/linear 11
6" well = 1.469 gal/linear ft.

Voror Partners sire, 1234 40h Ave

Enhencing Chiovtre Bioremediation

Culland CA

Februan 16, 1998
Frie No [004-BIO RPT



Quarterly Monitoring Data Sheet

Daie: 11/26/97 Well Diameter: 2 Inches Well ID: _MW-2
Project Location: __ Motor Partners Site Well Type: Monitoring Well -
1234 40th Ave., Qakland Total Depth as Built: 22 ft
Sampler: __G. Rogers Screened Interval: 10 ft to 20 ft
Water Level Data Purge Calculation(Min 3 Casing Volumes)
Time Depth Sounded: _ 10:00 AM gal/ft X ft = gal X 3 = gal
Measured Depth to Water: 7.24 ft.
Measured Total Depth: 19.6 ft. 0.163 X _124 = 20X 3=6.0
Purge Data
Time Flowrate | Volume Temp EC pH Turbidity (NTU)
(gpm) (gal) (°F) (us/cm)
10:03 0 60.6 382 7.60 48
10:10 2 62.1 513 7.47 55
10:20 4 64.2 578 7.68 89
10:33 6 64.0 580 7.49 70

Observations/Comments:
Overcast, raining
Laboratory Analysis:
Sample at 12:35 PM

Water depth - 7.18 ft.
Analyze for TPH-D, TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE

Data for Volume Calculation:

Tecu. ft. = 7.48 gal = 62.4 1bs (approx) 1 gal = 0.134 cu. ft. = 8.34 {bs (approx)
2" well = 0.163 gal-hnear ft. 3" well = 0.367 gal'linear tt.
17 well = (.633 gal/lnear ft. 6" well = 1.469 gal hinear ft
Yotor Partners sire, 1234 40th Ave | Oaklana. CA February 16, 1998
Enbancig On-wre Broremedianion File \o [004-BIO RPT
B-3



Quarterly Monitoring Data Sheet

Date:

11/26/97

Well Diameter: 2 Inches Well ID: _MW-3

Project Location: __Motor Partners Site Well Type: Monitoring Well

1234 40th Ave., Oakland Total Depth as Built: 23 fi

Sampler: __ G. Rogers Screened Interval: 7 ft t0 20 ft
Water Level Data Purge Calculation(Min 3 Casing Volumes)

Time Depth Sounded: 10:45 AM gai/fft X ft = gal X 3 = gal
Measured Depth to Water: __ 7.06 ft.
Measured Total Depth: 19.4 ft. 0.163 X _123 =20 X 3=06.0
Purge Data
Time Flowrate { Volume | Temp EC pH Turbidity (NTU)
(gpm) (gal) (°F) (us/cm)
10:47 0 63.5 657 7.35 88
10:52 2 64.8 738 7.04 152
10:57 4 63.8 750 7.22 139
11:03 6 63.9 761 7.25 180

Overcast, raining

QObservations/Comments:

Labhoratory Analysis:

Sample at 12:55 PM
Water depth - 6.94 ft.
Analyze for TPH-D, TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE

Data for Volume Calculation:
1 cu. ft. = 7.48 gal = 62.4 1bs (approx)
2" well = 0,163 gal/linear ft.
1" well= 0.633 gal/Tinear ft.

1 gal = 0.134 cu. ft. = 8.34 Ibs (approx)
3" well = 0.367 gal/linear ft.
6" well = 1.1469 gal linear ft. |

Voror Partners site 1234 30eh Ave,. Qudland, €4
Enhancing On-site Broremedianion

Februar 16, 1008
Frie Ne. 1004-BIG RFPT



Quarterly Monitoring Data Sheet

Date:

11/26/97

Well Diameter: 2 Inches Well ID: _MW-4

Project Location: __Motor Partners Site Well Type: Monitoring Well
1234 40th Ave., Oakland Total Depth as Buiit: 25 ft
Sampler: __G. Rogers Screened Interval: 5 ftto 25 ft
Water Level Data Purge Calculation(Min 3 Casing Volumes)
Time Depth Sounded: __11:30 AM gal/ft X ft = gal X 3 = gal
Measured Depth to Water: 6.64 ft.
Measured Total Depth: 24.2 ft. 0.163 X 176=_29 X 3= _8.6
Purge Data
Time Flowrate | Volume Temp EC pH Turbidity (NTU)
(gpm) (gal) (°F) (us/cm)
11:35 0 63.0 657 7.64 110
11:40 2 65.9 631 7.35 23
11:43 4 66.0 639 7.33 21
11:46 6 66.3 676 7.25 6
11:50 8 66.1 670 6.95 7.8
11:54 10 66.4 659 7.07 1.3

Partly Cloudy
Laboratory Analysis:
Sample at 1:35 PM

Water depth - 6.69 ft.
Analyze for TPH-D, TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE

Observations/Comments:

Data for Volume Calculation:
Tecu ft. = 748 gal = 62.4 Ibs (approx)
2" well = 0.163 gal/linear ft.
4" well= 0 653 gal/linear ft.

Vgal = 0.134 cu. ft. = 8.34 bs (approx)

3" well
6" well

= (0.367 gal/linear ft1.
= 1.469 gal linear t.

Motor Purtners e, 1234 4k Ave., Qakland, CA
Enhancing On-sire Bioremediarion

Februan 16, 1908
File No- [004-BIO RFPT



